Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2011

130

ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2011

Annual Report of the NBKR for 2011 (38)

25 Risk management, continued
(b) Market risk, continued

(i) Interest rate risk, continued

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk based on interest rate gap analysis is supplemented by
monitoring the sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities. An analysis of sensitivity of profit or
loss and equity to changes in interest rate (repricing risk) based on a simplified scenario of a 20
basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions of interest-bearing assets
and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2011 and 2010 is as follows:

2011

KGS’000
2010

KGS’000
20 bp parallel fall (107,461) (123,072)
20 bp parallel rise 107,461 123,072

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity as a result of changes in
the fair value of financial assets available-for-sale due to changes in the interest rates based on
positions existing as at 31 December 2011 and 2010 and a simplified scenario of a 20 basis point
(bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves is as follows:

 2011 2010

Profit
or loss

KGS’000
Equity

KGS’000

Profit
or loss

KGS’000
Equity

KGS’000
20 bp parallel rise  (25,908) (25,908) (4,891) (4,891)
20 bp parallel fall 25,999 25,999 4,891 4,891

The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions
remain unchanged. In reality, there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It
should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts should
not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the National Bank’s assets and
liabilities are actively managed. Additionally, the financial position of the National Bank may
vary at the time that any actual market movement occurs. For example, the National Bank’s